REVPAR Occupancy Average Daily Rate

   May 4, 2022 A-8

Fiscal Year 2022

First
Quarter

Net income, as reported 377$

Cost reimbursement revenue (3,146)

Reimbursed expenses 3,179

Interest expense 93

Interest expense from unconsolidated joint ventures 1

Provision for income taxes 99

Depreciation and amortization 48

Contract investment amortization 24

Depreciation and amortization classified in reimbursed expenses 26

Depreciation, amortization, and impairments from unconsolidated joint ventures 13

Stock-based compensation 44

Restructuring, merger-related charges, and other 9

Gain on investee’s property sale (8)
Adjusted EBITDA  759$

Change from 2021 Adjusted EBITDA  156%

First
Quarter

Second
Quarter

Third
Quarter

Fourth
Quarter Total

Net (loss) income, as reported (11)$   422$   220$   468$   1,099$

Cost reimbursement revenue (1,780)   (2,338)   (2,950)   (3,374)   (10,442)

Reimbursed expenses 1,833   2,255   2,917   3,317   10,322

Loss on extinguishment of debt -   -   164   -   164

Interest expense 107   109   107   97   420

Interest expense from unconsolidated joint ventures 2   1   2   2   7

(Benefit) provision for income taxes (16)   (41)   58   80   81

Depreciation and amortization 52   50   64   54   220

Contract investment amortization 17   18   21   19   75